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WARNING / WARNUNG / ADVERTENCIA / AVERTISSEMENT / ATTENZIONE / OSTRZEŻENIE / ВНИМАНИЕ 
EN This manual only applies to the installation and operation of FLA4 / FLA4+ burner only. The installation of the fireplace in Forma firebox, Frame with Glass Screens is included in the other 
manual. 

DE Diese Anleitung gilt nur für die Installation und den Betrieb des FLA4 / FLA4+ Brenners. Die Installation des Kamins in Forma Feuerraum, Frame with Glass Screens ist in der anderen Anleitung 
enthalten. 

ES Este manual sólo se aplica a la instalación y funcionamiento del quemador FLA4 / FLA4+. La instalación de la chimenea en Forma firebox, Frame with Glass Screens se incluye en el otro 
manual. 

FR Ce manuel s'applique uniquement à l'installation et au fonctionnement du brûleur FLA4 / FLA4+. L'installation de la cheminée dans le foyer Forma, Frame with Glass Screens est incluse dans 
l'autre manuel. 

IT Questo manuale si applica solo all'installazione e al funzionamento del bruciatore FLA4 / FLA4+. L'installazione del caminetto nel focolare Forma, Frame with Glass Screen sè inclusa nell'altro 
manuale. 

PL Niniejsza instrukcja dotyczy wyłącznie instalacji i obsługi kominka FLA4 / FLA4+. Instalacja kominka w obudowie Forma, Frame with Glass Screens zawarta jest w innej instrukcji. 

RU Данное руководство относится только к установке и эксплуатации только горелки FLA4 / FLA4+. Установка камина в топку Forma, Frame with Glass Screens включена в другое 
руководство. 
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The product is a decorative device creating real fire.  

Read the included documentation prior to installing and operating the device.  

Check the local regulations for fireplaces and fuel storage 

 

1. For indoor use and in housing only. Min. temperature of use is 10°C. 

2. Natural air exchange rate in room – min. 1/h. 

3. Do not use the device in humid and drafty spaces. 

4. Do not cover top ventilation openings of the device. 

5. No heat-sensitive and flammable objects can be placed within a 1 meter radius from and directly above the device. 

6. Only use manufacturer-approved decorative accessories for Planika fireplaces. Follow the provided guidelines to prevent 

damage to the unit. 

7. Only use the plugs/electrical cords supplied with the fireplace. 

8. We recommend placing a CO2 or dry powder fire extinguisher nearby the device 

9. For service purposes, the surrounding must allow for easy removal of the device. 

10. Keep children, animals and unauthorized persons away from the device. 

11. Keep the packaging and manuals for future use. 

12. Do not turn on the device in case of fuel spill. 

13. Do not turn on hot appliance. 

14. Do not interfere in the fuel filler when the device is operating. 

15. Do not interfere in the device construction. 

16. Do not touch the filament and other hot elements. 

17. Do not transport the device if fueled. 

18. Do not leave an operating device unattended 

19. Do not overfill the fuel tank, any spillage should be thoroughly wiped up before igniting the unit. 
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Das Produkt ist ein dekoratives Gerät, das echtes Feuer erzeugt. 

Lesen Sie die mitgelieferte Dokumentation, bevor Sie das Gerät installieren und in Betrieb nehmen. 

Überprüfen Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften für Feuerstellen und Brennstofflagerung 

 

1. Nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen und in Gehäusen. Die Mindesttemperatur für den Gebrauch beträgt 10°C. 

2. Natürliche Luftwechselrate im Raum - min. 1/h. 

3. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in feuchten und zugigen Räumen. 

4. Die oberen Lüftungsöffnungen des Geräts dürfen nicht abgedeckt werden. 

5. Innerhalb eines Radius von 1 Meter um das Gerät und direkt darüber dürfen keine hitzeempfindlichen und brennbaren 

Gegenstände platziert werden. 

6. Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller zugelassene Dekorationsartikel für Planika-Kaminöfen. Beachten Sie die vorgegebenen 

Richtlinien, um Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden. 

7. Verwenden Sie nur die mit dem Kamin mitgelieferten Stecker/Stromkabel. 

8. Wir empfehlen, einen CO2- oder Trockenpulver-Feuerlöscher in der Nähe des Geräts zu platzieren. 

9. Für Servicezwecke muss die Umgebung einen einfachen Ausbau des Geräts ermöglichen. 

10. Halten Sie Kinder, Tiere und unbefugte Personen von dem Gerät fern. 

11. Bewahren Sie die Verpackung und die Handbücher zur späteren Verwendung auf. 

12. Schalten Sie das Gerät nicht ein, wenn Kraftstoff verschüttet wurde. 

13. Schalten Sie das heiße Gerät nicht ein. 

14. Greifen Sie nicht in den Kraftstoffeinfüllstutzen, wenn das Gerät in Betrieb ist. 

15. Greifen Sie nicht in den Geräteaufbau ein. 

16. Berühren Sie nicht den Glühfaden und andere heiße Elemente. 

17. Transportieren Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es mit Benzin betrieben wird. 

18. Lassen Sie ein in Betrieb befindliches Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt. 

19. Überfüllen Sie den Kraftstofftank nicht, wischen Sie verschütteten Kraftstoff gründlich auf, bevor Sie das Gerät zünden. 

 

 

El producto es un dispositivo decorativo que crea fuego real. 

Lea la documentación incluida antes de instalar y utilizar el aparato. 

Compruebe la normativa local sobre chimeneas y almacenamiento de combustible 

 

1. Sólo para uso en interiores y en viviendas. La temperatura mínima de uso es de 10°C. 

2. Tasa de intercambio de aire natural en la habitación - mín. 1/h. 

3. No utilice el dispositivo en espacios húmedos y con corrientes de aire. 

4. No cubra las aberturas de ventilación superiores del aparato. 

5. No se pueden colocar objetos sensibles al calor e inflamables en un radio de 1 metro desde el aparato y directamente encima de 

él. 

6. Utilice únicamente accesorios decorativos aprobados por el fabricante para las chimeneas Planika. Siga las directrices 

proporcionadas para evitar daños en el aparato. 

7. Utilice únicamente los enchufes/cables eléctricos suministrados con la chimenea. 

8. Recomendamos colocar un extintor de CO2 o polvo seco cerca del aparato 

9. Para fines de servicio, el entorno debe permitir una fácil extracción del aparato. 

10. Mantenga alejados del dispositivo a niños, animales y personas no autorizadas. 

11. Conserve el embalaje y los manuales para un uso futuro. 

12. No encienda el aparato en caso de derrame de combustible. 

13. No encienda el aparato caliente. 

14. No interferir en el llenado de combustible cuando el aparato esté en funcionamiento. 

15. No interferir en la construcción del aparato. 

16. No tocar el filamento y otros elementos calientes. 

17. No transporte el aparato si tiene combustible. 

18. No deje el aparato en funcionamiento sin vigilancia 

19. No llene en exceso el depósito de combustible, limpie a fondo cualquier derrame antes de encender el aparato. 
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Le produit est un appareil décoratif qui crée un véritable feu.  

Lisez la documentation fournie avant d'installer et d'utiliser l'appareil.  

Vérifiez les réglementations locales concernant les foyers et le stockage du combustible. 

 

1. Pour une utilisation à l'intérieur et dans un logement uniquement. La température minimale d'utilisation est de 10°C. 

2. Taux de renouvellement de l'air naturel dans la pièce - min. 1/h. 

3. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans des espaces humides et soumis à des courants d'air. 

4. Ne pas couvrir les ouvertures de ventilation supérieures de l'appareil. 

5. Aucun objet sensible à la chaleur ou inflammable ne peut être placé dans un rayon d'un mètre autour de l'appareil et 

directement au-dessus de celui-ci. 

6. N'utilisez que des accessoires décoratifs approuvés par le fabricant pour les foyers Planika. Respectez les directives 

fournies afin d'éviter d'endommager l'appareil. 

7. N'utilisez que les fiches et cordons électriques fournis avec le foyer. 

8. Il est recommandé de placer un extincteur à CO2 ou à poudre sèche à proximité de l'appareil 

9. En cas d'entretien, l'entourage doit permettre de retirer facilement l'appareil. 

10. Tenir les enfants, les animaux et les personnes non autorisées à l'écart de l'appareil. 

11. Conserver l'emballage et les manuels pour une utilisation ultérieure. 

12. Ne pas mettre l'appareil en marche en cas de déversement de carburant. 

13. Ne pas mettre l'appareil en marche s'il est chaud. 

14. Ne pas intervenir dans le remplissage de carburant lorsque l'appareil fonctionne. 

15. Ne pas intervenir dans la construction de l'appareil. 

16. Ne pas toucher le filament et les autres éléments chauds. 

17. Ne pas transporter l'appareil s'il est alimenté. 

18. Ne pas laisser un appareil en fonctionnement sans surveillance 

19. Ne pas remplir excessivement le réservoir de carburant. Tout débordement doit être soigneusement essuyé avant 

d'allumer l'appareil. 

 

 

Il prodotto è un dispositivo decorativo che crea un fuoco reale.  

Prima di installare e utilizzare il dispositivo, leggere la documentazione in dotazione.  

Verificare le norme locali in materia di caminetti e stoccaggio del combustibile. 

 
1. Solo per uso interno e in abitazioni. La temperatura minima di utilizzo è di 10°C. 

2. Tasso di ricambio d'aria naturale nella stanza - min. 1/h. 

3. Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ambienti umidi e con correnti d'aria. 

4. Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione superiori dell'apparecchio. 

5. Non collocare oggetti sensibili al calore e infiammabili nel raggio di 1 metro dal dispositivo e direttamente sopra di esso. 

6. Utilizzare solo accessori decorativi approvati dal produttore per i caminetti Planika. Seguire le indicazioni fornite per evitare 

danni all'apparecchio. 

7. Utilizzare esclusivamente le spine e i cavi elettrici forniti con il caminetto. 

8. Si consiglia di posizionare un estintore a CO2 o a polvere secca nelle vicinanze dell'apparecchio. 

9. Per la manutenzione, l'ambiente circostante deve consentire una facile rimozione dell'apparecchio. 

10. Tenere lontani dal dispositivo bambini, animali e persone non autorizzate. 

11. Conservare l'imballaggio e i manuali per un uso futuro. 

12. Non accendere il dispositivo in caso di fuoriuscita di carburante. 

13. Non accendere l'apparecchio caldo. 

14. Non intervenire nel serbatoio del carburante quando l'apparecchio è in funzione. 

15. Non interferire con la costruzione dell'apparecchio. 

16. Non toccare il filamento e altri elementi caldi. 

17. Non trasportare il dispositivo se alimentato. 

18. Non lasciare incustodito il dispositivo in funzione 

19. Non riempire eccessivamente il serbatoio del carburante; qualsiasi fuoriuscita deve essere accuratamente eliminata prima 

di accendere l'unità. 
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Produkt jest urządzeniem dekoracyjnym wytwarzającym prawdziwy ogień. Przed przystąpieniem do 

instalacji i obsługi urządzenia należy zapoznać się z dołączoną dokumentacją. Sprawdź lokalne przepisy 

dotyczące kominków i przechowywania paliwa 
 

1. Wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń i w obudowie. Minimalna temperatura użytkowania wynosi 10°C. 

2. Naturalny współczynnik wymiany powietrza w pomieszczeniu - min. 1/h. 

3. Nie używaj urządzenia w wilgotnych i przeciągających się pomieszczeniach. 

4. Nie zakrywać górnych otworów wentylacyjnych urządzenia. 

5. W promieniu 1 metra od urządzenia i bezpośrednio nad nim nie wolno umieszczać przedmiotów wrażliwych na ciepło i 

łatwopalnych. 

6. Do kominków Planika należy stosować wyłącznie akcesoria dekoracyjne zatwierdzone przez producenta. Należy przestrzegać 

dostarczonych wytycznych, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu urządzenia. 

7. Należy używać wyłącznie wtyczek/przewodów elektrycznych dostarczonych wraz z kominkiem. 

8. Zalecamy umieszczenie gaśnicy CO2 lub suchego proszku w pobliżu urządzenia 

9. W celach serwisowych otoczenie musi umożliwiać łatwy demontaż urządzenia. 

10. Dzieci, zwierzęta i osoby nieupoważnione należy trzymać z dala od urządzenia. 

11. Opakowanie i instrukcje obsługi należy zachować do wykorzystania w przyszłości. 

12. Nie włączać urządzenia w przypadku wycieku paliwa. 

13. Nie włączać gorącego urządzenia. 

14. Nie ingeruj we wlew paliwa podczas pracy urządzenia. 

15. Nie ingeruj w konstrukcję urządzenia. 

16. Nie dotykaj żarnika ani innych gorących elementów. 

17. Nie transportować urządzenia, jeśli jest zasilane paliwem. 

18. Nie pozostawiać pracującego urządzenia bez nadzoru 

19. Nie przepełniać zbiornika paliwa, wszelkie rozlane paliwo należy dokładnie wytrzeć przed uruchomieniem urządzenia. 

 

 

 

Изделие представляет собой декоративное устройство, создающее настоящий огонь.  

Перед установкой и эксплуатацией устройства ознакомьтесь с прилагаемой документацией.  

Ознакомьтесь с местными правилами эксплуатации каминов и хранения топлива 
 

1. Только для использования внутри помещений и в корпусе. Минимальная температура использования - 10°C. 

2. Естественный воздухообмен в помещении - мин. 1/ч. 

3. Не используйте прибор в помещениях с повышенной влажностью и сквозняками. 

4. Не закрывайте верхние вентиляционные отверстия устройства. 

5. В радиусе 1 метра от устройства и непосредственно над ним нельзя размещать термочувствительные и 

легковоспламеняющиеся предметы. 

6. Используйте только одобренные производителем декоративные аксессуары для каминов Planika. Во избежание 

повреждения устройства следуйте приведенным рекомендациям. 

7. Используйте только вилки/электрические шнуры, поставляемые с камином. 

8. Рекомендуется разместить рядом с устройством огнетушитель CO2 или сухой порошок. 

9. В целях обслуживания окружающее пространство должно позволять легко снимать устройство. 

10. Не подпускайте к устройству детей, животных и посторонних лиц. 

11. Сохраняйте упаковку и руководства для дальнейшего использования. 

12. Не включайте прибор в случае разлива топлива. 

13. Не включайте горячий прибор. 

14. Не вмешивайтесь в заправку топливом во время работы прибора. 

15. Не вмешивайтесь в конструкцию прибора. 

16. Не прикасайтесь к нити накаливания и другим горячим элементам. 

17. Не транспортируйте прибор в заправленном состоянии. 

18. Не оставляйте работающее устройство без присмотра. 

19. Не переполняйте топливный бак, пролитое топливо следует тщательно вытереть перед зажиганием устройства. 
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Burner 
L [mm] D [mm] H [mm] 

Minimum  
Room Size [m3] 

Heat  
[kW] 

FLA 4 / FLA 4+ FLA 4 / FLA 4+ FLA4 FLA4+ FLA 4 / FLA 4+ FLA 4 / FLA 4+ 

590 590 

280 220 305 

40 4,1 

790 790 50 5,0 

990 990 70 6,9 

1190 1190 95 9,4 

1490 1490 120 12,0 

1990 1990 180 18,0 

2490 2490 220 21,8 

 

 
 EN DE ES FR IT PL RU Quantity 

A. Burner Brenner Quemador Brûleur Bruciatore Kominek Горелка 1 

B. Glass shield Glasschild Escudo de cristal Bouclier de verre Schermo di vetro 
Szyba 
techniczna 

Стеклянный экран 
1x 590, 790, 990, 1190 
2x 1490, 1990, 2490 

C. 
Installation 
and user's 
manual 

Montageanleitung 
Bedienungsanleitun
g  

Manual de 
montaje, de 
usuario 

Notice de montage  
et d’utilisation  

Istruzioni d’uso e 
montaggio   

Instrukcja 
montażu i 
obsługi 

инструкция по 
монтажу и 
эксплуатации 

1 

D. Fuel pump Brennstoffpumpe 
Bomba de 
combustible 

Pompe 
Pompa di 
rifornimento 

Pompka paliwa топливный насос 1 

E. 
Remote 
control 

Fernbedienung Control remoto Télécommande  Telecomando Pilot 
пульт 
дистанционногоу 
правления  

1 

F. Service cable Service -Kabel 
Cable USB de 
servicio 

Câble de service 
Cavetto per 
l'assistenza 
technica 

Kabel serwisowy кабель сервиса  1 

BA

F

DC

E
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EN 
The fireplace surrounding must be made of non-flammable materials and insulated from any flammable elements of the construction. Use only 

fasteners and adhesives that are resistant to high temperature. 

DE Das Gehäuse aus nicht brennbaren Materialien angefertigt, von allen brennbaren Elementen der Konstruktion isoliert. 

ES 
El encajamiento debe ser de materiales no combustibles, aislado de todos los elementos inflamables de la estructura. Los conexiones y aglutinantes 
deben ser resistentes a altas temperaturas. 

FR 
L’encastrement doit être de matériaux incombustibles, isolé de tous les éléments inflammables de la construction. Les raccordement et liants doivent 
être résistants aux hautes températures. 

IT 
La struttura ad incasso deve essere fatta di materiali non combustibili, isolati da tutti gli elementi infiammabili della struttura. Collegamenti e leganti 

devo essere resistenti alle alte temperature. 

PL 
Zabudowa wykonana z materiałów niepalnych, odizolowana od wszelkich palnych elementów konstrukcji. Łączenia i spoiwa odporne na działanie 
wysokich temperatur. 

RU 
Конструкция, в которой установлен камин должна быть изготовлена из невоспламеняющихся материалов, и она должна быть изолированной 

от любых воспламеняющихся элементов. В качестве соединений, адгезивных веществ используйте термостойкие продукты. 

 

 

 



8 

1.  
 

 

 

2.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Min. 3x1,5 mm2 , 230 V, 50 Hz,
       PE

Optional SHS connection

1

EN The space under the device must be closed. 

DE Die Konstruktion unter dem Kamin muss geschlossen sein. 

ES El espacio debajo del dispositivo debe ser cerrado. 

FR L’espace sous le dispositif doit être fermé. 

IT Lo spazio al di sotto del camino deve essere chiuso. 

PL Przestrzeń pod urządzeniem musi być zamknięta. 

RU Конструкция под устройства должна быть закрытой. 

Min. 3x1,5 mm2 , 230 V, 50 Hz,
       PE

Optional SHS connection

RJ45 Ethernet

(not supplied by producer)

FLA4 / FLA4+

Planika SHS
module

Smart Home System

Input / Output Connection

(not supplied by producer)

Device control signal
(Potential / Potential Free)
(not supplied by producer)
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EN 
The page shows the permitted arrangements. All other mounting arrangements should be consulted with Planica's design department. Arrangement applies to TV and other 

heat-sensitive equipment. Requirement min. 100 mm deflector depth or indentation is calculated from the edge to the plane of the TV. 

DE 
Die Seite zeigt die zulässigen Anordnungen. Alle anderen Montageanordnungen sollten mit der Planica-Konstruktionsabteilung abgesprochen werden. Die Anordnung gilt für 

TV und andere wärmeempfindliche Geräte. Anforderung min. 100 mm Ablenkungstiefe oder Vertiefung wird von der Kante bis zur Ebene des Fernsehers berechnet. 

ES 
La página muestra las disposiciones permitidas. Cualquier otra disposición de montaje debe consultarse con el departamento de  diseño de Planica. La disposición se aplica a 
TV y otros equipos sensibles al calor. Requisito mín. 100 mm de profundidad del deflector o hendidura se calcula desde el borde hasta el plano del televisor. 

FR 
La page montre les dispositions autorisées. Toute autre disposition de montage doit faire l'objet d'une consultation auprès du service de conception de Planica. Cette 
disposition s'applique aux téléviseurs et autres équipements sensibles à la chaleur. Exigence min. 100 mm de profondeur de déflecteur ou d'indentation est calculée à partir 
du bord jusqu'au plan du téléviseur. 

IT 
La pagina mostra le disposizioni consentite. Tutte le altre disposizioni di montaggio devono essere consultate con il reparto progettazione di Planica. La disposizione si applica 

ai televisori e ad altre apparecchiature sensibili al calore. Requisito min. 100 mm di profondità del deflettore o della rientranza, calcolati dal bordo al piano del televisore. 

PL 
Na stronie zaprezentowano dozwolone aranżacje. Wszystkie inne sposoby montażu powinny być skonsultowane z działem projektowym Planiki. Aranżacja dotyczy TV oraz 
innych wrażliwych na ciepło sprzętów. Wymóg min. 100 mm głębokości deflektora lub wcięcia jest liczony od krawędzi do płaszczyzny TV. 

RU 

На странице показаны допустимые варианты монтажа. Все другие варианты монтажа следует согласовывать с отделом дизайна Planica. Применяется для 

телевизоров и другого теплочувствительного оборудования. Требование мин. 100 мм Глубина отражателя или вмятины рассчитывается  от края до плоскости 

телевизора. 
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EN DE ES FR 

1. Filament 

2. Burner 

3. Device surface 

4. Control panel 

5. Fuel filler 

6. Ventilation grate 

7. Glass shield 

8. Fuel pump (a, b, c) 

1. Glühelement 

2. Feuerungsleiste 

3. Feuerungsrost 

4. Bedienpanel 

5. Brennstofftanköffnung 

6. Lüftungsgitter 

7. Glasschild 

8. Brennstoffpumpe (a, b, c) 

1. Filamento 

2. Hogar 

3. Rejilla 

4. Panel de control 

5. Llenado de combustible 

6. Rejilla de ventilación 

7. Escudo de cristal 

8. Bomba (a, b, c) 

1. Filament 

2. Foyer 

3. Brûleur 

4. Panneau de commande 

5. Remplissage 

6. Grille d'aération 

7. Bouclier en verre 

8. Pompe (a, b, c) 

IT PL RU  

1. Resistenza 

2. Focolare 

3. Bruciatore 

4. Pannello di controllo 

5. Bocchettone di riempimento 

6. Griglia di ventilazione 

7. Schermo di vetro 

8. Pompa di rifornimento (a, b, c) 

1. Żarnik 

2. Palenisko 

3. Ruszt 

4. Panel sterowania 

5. Wlew paliwa 

6. Kratka wentylacyjna 

7. Szklana osłona 

8. Pompa paliwa (a, b, c) 

1. Нить накаливания 

2. Желоб пламени 

3. Верхняя плита 

4. Панель управления 

5. Отверстие для наполнения 

топливом 

6. Вентиляционная решетка 

7. Стеклянный экран 

8. топливный насос (a, b, c) 

 

 

2 3 1 

4 
 

5 

a

b

c

8 
 

6 
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Screen 1 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Screen 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

EN DE ES FR 

1. Service port 
2. Power ON/OFF 
3. Fuel pump release 
4. Fuel pump coupling 
5. Fuel pump power socket 
6. Fuel level 
7. Flame START/STOP 
8. Lock status 
9. Wi-Fi signal 
10. Flame height level 
11. Menu button 

1. Service-Anschluss 
2. Strom EIN/AUS 
3. Freigabe der 

Kraftstoffpumpe 
4. Kupplung der 

Kraftstoffpumpe 
5. Steckdose für 

Kraftstoffpumpe 
6. Kraftstoffstand 
7. Flamme START/STOP 
8. Status der Lock 
9. Wi-Fi-Signal 
10. Höhe der Flamme 
11. Menü-Taste 

1. Puerto de servicio 
2. Encendido/Apagado 
3. Desbloqueo de la bomba de 

combustible 
4. Acoplamiento de la bomba de 

combustible 
5. Toma de corriente de la bomba de 

combustible 
6. Nivel de combustible 
7. Llama START/STOP 
8. Estado del Lock 
9. Señal Wi-Fi 
10. Nivel de altura de la llama 
11. Botón de menú 

1. Port de service 
2. Alimentation ON/OFF 
3. Déblocage de la pompe 

à carburant 
4. Accouplement de la 

pompe à carburant 
5. Prise d'alimentation de la 

pompe à carburant 
6. Niveau de carburant 
7. Flamme START/STOP 
8. Statut de Lock 
9. Signal Wi-Fi 
10. Niveau de hauteur de la 

flamme 
11. Bouton de menu 

IT PL RU  
1. Porta di servizio 
2. Alimentazione ON/OFF 
3. Sblocco pompa carburante 
4. Accoppiamento pompa 

carburante 
5. Presa di alimentazione della 

pompa del carburante 
6. Livello carburante 
7. Fiamma START/STOP 
8. Stato del Lock 
9. Segnale Wi-Fi 
10. Livello di altezza della fiamma 
11. Pulsante menu 

1. Port serwisowy 
2. Włączanie/wyłączanie  
3. Zwolnienie pompy paliwa 
4. Złącze pompy paliwa 
5. Gniazdo zasilania pompy 

paliwa 
6. Poziom paliwa 
7. Płomień START/STOP 
8. Status Lock 
9. Sygnał Wi-Fi 
10. Poziom wysokości 

płomienia 
11. Przycisk menu 

1. Сервисный порт 
2. Включение/выключение питания 
3. Разблокировка топливного 

насоса 
4. Муфта топливного насоса 
5. Гнездо питания топливного 

насоса 
6. Уровень топлива 
7. Старт/стоп пламени 
8. Состояние блокировки от детей 
9. Сигнал Wi-Fi 
10. Уровень высоты пламени 
11. Кнопка меню 

 

1 2 4 

7 8 9 6 10 

11 

3 5 

MENU

READY

START

Wi-FiLockedUnlocked
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 REFUELLING  

1. Open the lid (I) and turn the device on by pressing . 

2.  If the fuel tank is empty (NO FUEL) - will appear on display (II) or if you want to refuel the fireplace, firmly plug in the fuel 

pump inlet ‘a’ (you will hear a click sound) and the power cord ‘b’ (III) (REFUELLING) - will appear on display (IV) 

 

3. If the fuel bottle is secured with the flame restrictor (cap on the bottles’ neck) (V) please remove it before inserting 

the fuel pump inlet (VI) Place the fuel container stably on the floor and insert the pump hose ‘c’ (VI). Press and hold 

the button on the pump to start refuelling (VII). 

 

When the fuel bottle is empty, replace it with a full one and continue using the pump (see: section 3 above). The pump 

will stop refilling when the fuel tank is full (DISCONNECT PUMP) - will appear on display (VIII). 

4. Unplug the power cord ‘b’. To unplug the pump, hold the pump inlet and firmly press the release button (IX). 

5. Shake the remaining fuel from the hose ‘c’ to the container and place the pump in the bag (X). 

 

FLAME IGNITION 

When the  appear on the display, the device is ready to be launched.  

Press  on display and then  button. (STARTING) - will appear on display. Firing up of the device takes from 2 to 

10 minutes. During the process of firing up, scent of fumes can be present. When the (STARTING) stop flashing, and 

the flame high level appear- the device is lit up and has reached the working temperature. 
Power on Flame on Starting procedure Ready to use 

    
 

E
N

G
L

IS
H
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FLAME HEIGHT REGULATION 

When the flame is on, press the  or  button on the remote or scroll the flame level bar in the mobile app to choose 

one of the six flame heights. The flame starts on height 4 by default. 

NOTE. In case of too high a temperature of the device, the flame height will be automatically decreased and locked 

from changing. If the temperature continues to increase, the flame will be extinguished. 

1 st flame level 4 th flame level Cooling procedure 

   
 

TURNING THE DEVICE OFF  

To turn the device OFF, press . 

(COOLING) indicated the device being cooled. Restarting the flame is possible only after complete cooldown of the 
device (READY)- will appear on display. 

Ready to use Cooling procedure Burner cooled 

   
 

PANEL LOCK 

To lock the device go to  then click on  and choose between  and . 

Click on  to lock the control panel with Device Lock option. (DEVICE LOCKED) will display on screen whenever 

you will try to click any button on the screen. 

To disable the lock, press and hold  button for 10 seconds, (DEVICE UNLOCKED) will display on screen. 

Device Lock button in Menu Panel Lock menu Device Locked symbol Device unlocked symbol 

    

Click on  to lock the control panel with Child Lock option. To start the fireplace, press and hold  button for 4 

seconds. To disable the lock, press  button in Panel Lock menu. 

Panel Lock menu Child Lock activated symbol Child Lock deactivate symbol 

   

The locks can overlap. To unlock a device with child lock and device lock active at the same time, unlock each one separately. 
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AUTO OFF 

To set the Auto Off - go to  and then choose . Set the time length by clicking on 

. Increase the time by clicking , decrease by clicking  button. Confirm it with 

 button.  
Auto OFF button in Menu Set time button Setting time Confirmation symbol 

    
 

REMOTE CONTROL 

To pair the remote control with the burner go to  and then choose . Click on  

and then go through the sequence displayed on the screen. Successfully pair of the remote would be confirmed on the 

screen. 

Remote Control button in Menu Pair button Remote pairing communicate Successful pairing communicate 

    
 

PRODUCT INFO 

To check the basic information about burner go to  and then choose .  

Product Info button in Menu Info list 

  
 

DEFAULT LEVEL 

To set the default flame level go to  and then choose .  

Default level button in Menu Set level button Flame level range 

   
 

ERROR HISTORY 

To check the recent error history go to  and then choose . Error list: 

Error History button in Menu Error History list Error History list 
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ERROR 1  Fuel spill Disconnect the device from power supply for at least 24 hours. 

ERROR 2/3/4  
Temperature too high (overheating or sensor 
failure). Ambient temperature too low. 

Ensure that the unit has been installed in accordance with the installation 
instructions. 

ERROR 5  Shock sensor activated - 

ERROR 6  Incorrect fuel sensor read-out Make sure recommended fuel is used. 

ERROR 10  Heater temperature too low Disconnect the device from power supply for 10 minutes. 

ERROR 17  Start sequence time exceeded 
Make sure the igniter is glowing red and the device is installed in 
accordance with the installation manual. 

ERROR 20  Fireplace rail temperature too low when starting 
Ensure that the appliance has been installed in accordance with the 
installation instructions. 

ERROR 21 Fireplace rail temperature too low during fire 
Ensure that the appliance has been installed in accordance with the 
installation instructions. 

ERROR 31 Main tank overfilled 
Ensure that the fuel pump is used in accordance with the instruction 
manual. Ensure recommended fuel is being used. 

ERROR 32 Pumping time too long in the intermediate tank Make sure recommended fuel is used. 

ERROR 41 Expansion tank overfilled  Ensure that the recommended fuel is used. 

ERROR 99 Communication fault in the control panel Disconnect the device from the power supply for 10 minutes. 
 

WIRELESS CONTROL CONFIGURATION 

To pair the device with the mobile app go to  and then choose . 

Click on (DIRECT WIFI) to connect directly to the burner’s WI-FI. Set a SSID and password for connection, once you 

submit confirmation will be displayed by the icon  in the right corner.  

Turn on the Wi-Fi on your mobile device and find the one you set before on the list. Connect to it using the password 

you set. Switch on the Planika FLA4 app, the message (FINDING DEVICE) will appear on the screen. The application 

will automatically search for the fireplace. 

Burner’s control panel screen Mobile device screen 
Device Lock button in Menu Wifi connection methods Wi-Fi from mobile device list Finding the device 

  

  

SSID and Password Confirmation icon 

  
 

Click on (HOME WIFI) to connect with available Home Wi-Fi networks. Choose the network from the list and input the 

password. Confirmation would be displayed by the Wi-Fi icon  on the right corner.  

Burner’s control panel screen Mobile device screen 
Wi-Fi Setup configuration button Choose the network Finding the device 

  

 

Set the password Confirmation icon 
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FLA4 APP 
 

 

1. Newsletter 

2. Fireplace status 

3. Fuel level 

4. Flame height 

5. Start and stop 

6. Info 

7. Menu 

 

MENU 

To access menu, press the  button. To go back to the main panel, press BACK  

To access general information about the fireplace, press the  button. The newsletter is available after pressing the  button. 
 

Menu Info Newsletter Child Lock 

    
Main app setup. Press the tab 

to change the settings.  
Press to check the general 
information of the fireplace 

Press to check the 
notifications 

Press ACTIVE CHILD LOCK 
to lock the device. Press and 
hold START button for 4 sec 

to turn on device. 
 

 

 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

7 6 
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Panel Lock Auto OFF Default Level Your fireplaces Contact us 

     

Press LOCK to lock 
the control panel on 
the fireplace. Press 

UNLOCK to unlock the 
control panel on the 
fireplace. Confirm by 
clicking SAVE. STOP 
on the display will be 

active for safety 
reasons 

Press AUTO OFF to 
automatically turn off 

the device. Set the time 
length before the 

fireplace will turn off 
automatically and click 

SAVE to confirm 
 

Change the default 
launch flame height. 

Press SAVE to confirm 
the change. Press 

RESET to reset your 
choice. The default 

setting of the flame is 
height 4. 

Check available 
fireplaces. Press EDIT to 

change the device 
name. Press CONNECT 
to connect to the device. 

Contact Planika by e-
mail. Press SEND to 
send us an e-mail. 

FUEL - Use only ethanol fuel produced from plants in the process of two-time alcohol distillation consisting of 95-96.6% ethanol by 
volume. Fanola is the recommended fuel with pharmacological purity. 
DO NOT USE SYNTHETIC PETROLEUM BASED FUELS AS THEY ARE CONTAMINATED, EMIT UNPLEASANT ODORS AND 
CAN DAMAGE THE FIREPLACE! DO NOT USE FUELS CONTAINING 100% ETHANOL BY VOLUME, GEL, OR AROMATIC 
FUELS! 

CLEANING – Clean with a damp cloth and delicate detergents, only when the device is turned off and cooled. 

SERVICE – Keep the provided USB cable for service. Reach out to us at service@planikafires.com. 
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